CITY MANAGER'’S OFFICE ll/

DOCUMENT ROUTING FORM

Rev: 7| Revision Date: 04/02/2025

CITY MANAGER AND/OR MAYOR’S REVIEW AND SIGNATURE REQUEST COVERSHEET

1) ORIGINATING OFFICES (Charter/Department):

Routing Start Date: 06/25/2025 B Agenda Item [J Non-Agenda
Charter Ofc: Office of City Attomey Router Name: Stephanie S Ext: 5001

Department: PARKS Router Name: C- Bean Ext: 9348

Commission Mtg. Date: 06/17/2025 CAM #: ﬂ‘ﬁf__ Item #: CM-2

Document Title:

Motion Approving a First Amendment and Extension to a Service Agreement for Professional Tennis Instructor and Facility
Management of the Jimmy Evert Tennis Center (JETC) located at Holiday Park - Scott Pukys - (Commission District 2)

CAM attached: XY es [INo Action Summary attachedMe:s ONo CIP FUNDED: [0 YES ® NO

Capital Investment / Community Improvement Project defined as having a life of at least 10 years and a cost of at least $50,000 and shall mean
improvements to real property (land, buildings, or fixtures) that add value and/or extend useful life, including major repairs such as roof replacement , etc.
Term “real property” include land, real estate, realty or real.

2) CITY ATTORNEY OFFICE (CAO): Documents to be signed/routed? ™ Yes [] No

Is the attached Granicus document Final? ®Yes [INo Number of originals attached:"3—

Attorney’s Name: Patricia SaintVil-Joseph Approved as to Form: WYes [INo Initials:

Continue Routing To: FIN (if applicable) Date: and then to CCO Date:

3) CITY CLERK OFFICE (CCO): Clerk Initials: W ﬁ"’] # of originals: a.

Routed to Dept/Charter Ofc.: / Date: o? (

4) CITY MANAGER OFFICE (CMO): Received From: £ (O Date: 6 /«23‘/QSCM0 LOG #: DUN I\
TO ACM/AcACM: I S. Grant [0 A. Fajardo %B. Rogers, [ C. Cooper [ L. Reece Date:

Comments/Questions
/" . 24
7 P 74 5 _
ACM/AcACM Initials: for continuous routing to Manager/Executive Director Rickelle Williams.
CMO Log Out & Fo d to CCO, Date: , for continuous routing to the Mayor.
5) MAYOR/CRA CHAIRMAN: Date Received: Date to CCO:

Please sign as indicated and forward the originals to the City Clerk’s Office for a final processing and review of
attestation and/or seal, if applicable.

6) INSTRUCTIONS TO CITY CLERK’S OFFICE: Please retain a scan record copy and forward originals to:

Dept.: PARKS *Name: C- Bean Contact # 9348

*Please scan the record copy to the City Clerk once review and sign at the last level of government (Federal, State, County) is complete.
Scan Date: Attach certified Resolution # O Yes ™ No Original form route to CAO
Page 1 of 1 Form Approved by: Department or Division Director

Uncontrolled in hard copy unless otherwise marked




FIRST AMENDMENT AND EXTENSION TO AGREEMENT
FOR PROFESSIONAL TENNIS INSTRUCTOR AND FACILITY MANAGEMENT

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT AND EXTENSION to Agreement for Professional Tennis
Instructor and Facility Management (“First Amendment’) is made this N2  day of

RTVAVA , 2025, by and between the City of Fort Lauderdale, a Florida
municipality (hereinafter, “City”), with its principal address located at 101 NE 3rd Avenue,
Suite 2100, Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301, and SCOTT PUKYS , an individual (hereinafter,
“Contractor”) (individually as “Party” and collectively as “Parties”).

WHEREAS, on June 18, 2024, the City Commission approved a one-year
agreement with Scott Pukys as an independent contractor to provide professional
competitive tennis coaching and training services and manage the day-to-day operations
of the Jimmy Evert Tennis Center located at 701 NE 12 Avenue, Fort Lauderdale, Florida
33304) with two (2) additional one (1) year renewal terms, provided all terms, conditions
and specifications remain the same, and the renewal terms are mutually agreed to in a
writing signed by both parties (“Agreement”)(CAM #24-0334).

WHEREAS, the Agreement’s current Term will expire on June 26, 2025; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 2 of the Agreement, the City and Contractor
mutually desire to extend the term of the Agreement for an additional one (1) year period,
amend Section 5a to increase the Termination for Convenience period from thirty (30)
days to sixty (60) days, and amend the Scope of Services as more particularly described
in attached Exhibit A and with revised revenue sharing matrix and rates for tennis clinics,
camps, and instructional services, as more particularly described in attached Exhibit B.

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual promises and
covenants set forth herein and other good and valuable considerations, the Parties
covenant and agree as follows:

l. RECITALS: The foregoing recitals are true and correct in all respects and are
incorporated herein by reference.

Il. DEFINITIONS: For purposes of this First Amendment, capitalized terms used but
not defined herein have the meanings assigned to them in the Agreement.

I AMENDMENTS: The Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

A. Section 2 of the Agreement shall be deleted in its entirety and replaced with
the following:

The term of this Agreement shall be for a period of one year, beginning on
the effective date of the First Amendment and shall terminate on
Sunl A(p , 2026. The CITY reserves the right to renew this Agreement
for one (1) additional one (1)-year term, provided all terms, conditions and
specifications contained herein remain the same, and the extension is
mutually agreed to in writing and signed by both Parties. In the event the
term of this Agreement extends beyond the end of any fiscal year of CITY,

CAM #25-0466
Exhibit 2
1 Page 1 of 12



to wit; September 30th the continuation of this Agreement beyond the end
. -of the-CITY:s fiscal year shall be subject to and. condltloned upon both the
approprlatlon and the avallablllty of funds. : TR

B. Sectlon 5b. of the Agreement titled “Termrnatlon for Convenlence shall be
deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

The CITY reserves the right, in its best interest as determined by the CITY,
to cancel this Agreement for convenience by giving written notice to the
CONTRACTOR at least Sixty (60) days prior to the effective date of such
cancellation. In the event this Agreement is terminated for convenience,
CONTRACTOR shall be paid for any services performed to the CITY’
satlsfactlon pursuant "to “the - Agreement through the” termlnat|on date
speC|f' ed in the writtén notice of termination: CONTRACTOR acknowledges
and agrees that it has received-good, valuable, and sufficient consideration
‘ from_ CITY the receipt and adequacy of wh|ch are hereby acknowledged by

e belOw Provrdlng proof of and malntalnlng adequate insurance
: L h‘coverage are. matenal obl|gat|ons CONTRACTOR

g ";.evidencrng sUch' coverage CONTRACTOR s msurance coverage
e shall be. prlmary insurance for all ‘applicable policies. The limits of
e A coverage ‘under each policy maintained by CONTRACTOR shall
' not be mterpreted as limiting - CONTRACTOR’s Niability and
.obllgat|ons under this’ Agreement AII msurance pollmes shall be

: “of Florrda and possess‘an A. M. Bést ratrng of A-,
- -subject to approval by the City’s Rigk Manager

‘endorsements shall in no way be relled upon by CONTRACTOR
for" assessmg the extent or determ|n|ng appropnate ’typesiand
limits’ of coverage to protect CONTRACTOR"agams _,‘_any loss
exposures ‘whether as a result of this Agreement or othen/vrse
The requrrements contained herein, as'well as the Clty s rewew or
acknowledgement are not mtended to and shall not in any manner

CAM #25 0466
Lo Lo ’ o y, - “Exhibit 2
e 2 oo LT Page 2 of 12



I|m|t or qual|fy the liabilities and obllgatlons assumed by
CONTRACTOR under this Agreement. :

The following insurance policies and coverages are required:

Commercial General L|abrl|tv
Coverage must be afforded under a Commercial General Liability
policy with limits not less than:

e $1,000,000 each occurrence and $2,000,000 aggregate for
Bodily Injury, Property Damage, and Personal and
Advertising Injury

. $1,000,000 each occurrence and $2,000, 000 aggregate for
Products and Completed Operatlons T

Bolicy,, must 'n°|“de coverage for contractual lrabrlrty and
mdependent “contractors. : PR

,‘H"‘ 1'

'nlcrpal corporatlon rts off crals employees ;

on the "scope of protectlon afforded to"“the Clty lts oft' C|als
employees and volunteers

Professmnal L|ab|I|tv/ Sports lnstructor E& O
Coverage must be afforded for Wrongful Acts, |n an a_mount not

Busrness*Automobne L|ab|l|tv :

Proof “of " coverage must be prowded “for all Owned leed
Schedtled, ‘and Non-Owned vehicles. for. Bodily .Injury and
Property Damage in an amount not less. than the State of Florida
reqmred m|n|mums unless a dlfferent amount is reqwredvby C|ty

Ordlnance(s)

If Contractor does not own vehlcles Contractor shall vmalntaln
coverage for Hrred and Non-Owned-Auto: L|ab|l|ty, vvh|ch may be

i satisfied" by ‘Way of endorsement:to the” Commercial. General

Llab|l|ty pollcy or separate Business Auto Liability policy. .

Workers Compensatlon and Employer’s Liability -
Coverage must be afforded per Chapter 440 Florlda Statutes Any

Exhibit 2 -

'.':“"’h.' PR o L T Ty C_AM#250466
' 3 . R IO Page30f12



‘person or entity performing work for or on behalf of the Crty must
provide Workers’ Compensation insurance. Exemptions will be
allowed by the City’s Risk Manager, if they are in accordance with
Florida Statute.

CONTRACTOR waives, and CONTRACTOR shall ensure that
CONTRACTOR’s insurance carrier waives, all subrogation rights
against the City, its officials, employees, and volunteers for all
losses or damages. The City requires the policy to be endorsed
with WC 00 03 13 Waiver of our Right to Recover from Others or
equivalent.

and federaI workers compensatlon laws - v

Insurance Certifi cate Requrrements
a. CONTRACTOR shall provide the City with valid Certificates of
i if ce (blnders are unacceptable) no Iater than ten (10)

¢~In“thé event that the insurer is unable to accommodate the
...cancellation notice requirement, it shall be the responsibility of
‘CONTR,?ICTOR to prowde the proper not|ce Such notifi catron
= "will” b& in ‘writing by registered mail, return receipt requested
:;_kland addressed to the certificate holder.
d-An’ ’;revent the: Agreement term goes beyond the exprrat|on,
date'of 'the insurance poIrcy, CONTRACTOR shaII prov1de the
- .Crty wrth an updated Certifi cate of Insurance no Iater than ten
,_,(10) days prror to the explratlon of the msurance‘currently |n_
fod Iy s

’provrdedl "under a cIalms ‘made or occurrence “form:.

: coverage is’provided on a claims-madé form “the" Certlf cate of

~ Insurance-must show a retroactive date wh|ch shaII be the
effectlve date of the initial contract or prlor e

f. The C|ty shalll be mcluded as an'Additional Insured on all I|ab|I|ty

s pohcres W|th the exceptron of Workers’ Compensatlon

g. The Clty shall be granted a Waiver . of: Subrogatlon on
CONTRACTOR’s Workers’ Compensatlon msurance pollcy, rf
,appllcable

h. The title of the’ Agreement, B|d/Contract number event dates
or'other rdentlfylng reference must be Irsted on the Certlﬂcate of

; Insurance ;

The Certlf cate Holder shouId read as foIIows
Crty of Fort LauderdaIe

T C S L e tad L CAM#25:0466
' . S ;Mj_,- e Exhlblt2
4 e T Page4of12



401 SE 21st Street -
Fort Lauderdale, FL. 33316

CONTRACTOR has- the sole responsibility for all insurance
premiums and shall be fully and solely responsible for any costs
or expenses as a fesult of a coverage deductible, co-insurance
penalty, or self-insured retention; including any loss not covered
because of the operation of such deductible, co-insurance penalty,
self-insured retention, or coverage exclusion or limitation. Any
costs for adding the City as an Additional Insured shall be at the
CONTRACTOR’s expense.

I CONTRACTOR S primary insurance policy/policies do not meet
the™ minimum’ requrrements as set forth in this Agreement,
CONTRACTOR may prowde evidence of an Umbrella/Excess

4 !P WIRLTanco

instirance’ pohcy to* compIy W|th this® ‘eqwrement*;*f B

DreTiiay for mw

MERRE]

’I‘;COrpo atlonf '|ts oft‘ cr_als

réq“ﬁ'i’réd*
e r.... Y i o
f 'and s hall* ‘be

renewal V|a an updated certifi cate should any pollcres exprre pnor
to the explratlon of thls Agreement The City reserves theﬁrlght to

review, 'at“' 'hy,,tlme coverage forms and fimits'of CONTRA" TOR"’

The' CONTRACTOR shill prowde notlce ‘of any and all clalms
accrdents and any other occurrences associated wrth thls
Agreement *shaII be provrded to the CONTRACTOR’s rnsurance

of - the CONTRACTORs : mdependent ;
subcontractors comply ‘with these . msuranc € !
coverages for independent contractors and’ subcontractors shall
be subject to all of the applicable requrrements stated herein. Any

TEEL Lo Co it e e sl :CAM#25-0466
: .Exh|b|t2




and all det" iciencies are the responsrblllty of the CONTRACTOR

D. Exhibit A of the Agreement titled “Scope of Services” shall be deleted in’ |ts
entirety and replaced with the revised attached Exhibit A, which is.incorporated
hereto this First Amendment as if fully stated herein.

E. Exhibit B of the Agreement titled “Compensatlon shall be deleted in its entirety
and replaced with the revised attached Exhibit B, which is incorporated hereto
this First Amendment as if fully stated herein.

COUNTERPARTS: This. First Amendment may be executed in one (1) or more
counterparts, parts, each of which together shall be deemed an orlglnal but all of which
together shall coristitute“oné and the same instrument. " In"the-event” that"any
signature is delivered by facsimile transmission or by e-mail delivery-of a..PDF
format gate fi Ie s"'chA S|gnature_shall create a valld and,blndlng obllgatlon ~of thé

f N ehalf slich ¢ re'is executed) with-the §ame.
force®End ‘Effect as it ‘§Gch ‘facsimile ‘or ‘PDF S|g' ature page were an original
thereof

N emr e £
SO

Hredy

ra gt

HEADINGS® H‘éﬁdmgs“ \erein‘are or thé onvenience’ Of Teféréncaroniy and ehall
not be considered in any' mterpretatlon of this First Amendment or the Agreement

- S LN CAM#25.0466
B T TR ) = S - Exhibit 2
6 Page 6 of 12 -



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the City and the Contractor execute this FIRST
AMENDMENT as follows:

CITY
ATTEST: CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, a Florida
(% David R. Soloman, City Clegk N8 g] *] Rickelle Williams

Approved as to form and correctness:
D’'Wayne M. Spence, Interim City Attorney

/
[

By:

\
Pa\’rib\iégg@ il-Joseph
Assistant-€ity Attorney

CAM #25-0466

Exhibit 2

7 Page 7 of 12



CONTRACTOR

WITNESSES:
(LO(/WAM\ m&“ é‘ N
Witness Signature SCOTT PUKYS,
. an individual.
Cavolyuw Bean
Type or Print Name

Witness Signature QO
fan's B-Henny

Type or Print Name %

STATE OF FLORIDA:
COUNTY OF BROWARD:

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of \/ physical
presence or online notarization, this b day of Jwne , 2025, by SCOTT
PUKYS, an individual.

[NOTARY SEAL] /N %

Signature of Notary Public — State of Florida

SR B LEANA SUAREZ

e
{ 7%, Notary Public - Stae of Flrida

&4
BRILHE  Commission # HH 157640 esnd Seavez
“._'.“‘w '\.'n-"‘..

F e My Comm. Expires Aug 31, 2025 i isgi
e b o i Print, Type, or Stamp Commissioned Name of
Notary Public

Personally Known v/ OR Produced Identification
Type of Identification Produced

CAM #25-0466
Exhibit 2
8 Page 8 of 12



EXHIBIT A
SCOPE OF SERVICES

“CONTRACTOR” as used in following terms and conditions refers to CONTRACTOR or any
person employed or utilized by CONTRACTOR, or any officer, employee, agent, invitee,
subcontractor, or sublicensee of the CONTRACTOR.

A. CONTRACTOR shall provide Tennis Pro services, including management, at the Jimmy
Evert Tennis Center (JETC) in' a manner consistent with the best practices of a
professional tennis instructer and tennis center management industry, and at all times
operate in the best interest of the City of Fort Lauderdale, the residents of Fort Lauderdale,
and the general public. CONTRACTOR shall be responsrble for maintaining storage areas
as designated by-the City and malntalnlng offi ice space as designated by the City and as
outlined in this Scope of Services:CONTRACTOR: shall offer tennis instruction, leagues,
.-programs, tournaments and'carvnps_ CONTRACTOR may provrde merchandlsge to be sold

1hd TR A T B

_‘,.‘ 'hU} ;&'A

i *-*’"The Clty ’shall’”prowde’dally “on:site’ City staff to perform the necessary dutles of faC|I|ty
malntenance and front desk operatlon at the Jlmmy Evert Tennis Center.

. CONTRACTORshaII coordlnate the schedullng “of;the‘tennls courts W|th the -on- S|te City
personnel and shaII coordlnate the operatlons of the Jlmmy Evert’Ternnis“ Center W|th
Cltys Parkstand Recreatlon ‘|rector or desrgnee " i o

tournaments speC|aI5events etc: ) must be pre—approved in wr|t|ng hy the Clty s Parks and'
Recreatlon Dlrector or deS|gnee

(unless prowded by patrons) ball storage/carts and tools‘ reqwred-:»'to‘conduct tennls
actlwtles On SIte storage of supplles will be mutually agreed upon by4CONTRACTOR and

CAM #25 0466
. - i ' “Exhibit 2
9 . o ) - Page 9 of 12 .
T - R L I O S $ 2 LA a1 0 ¥




3

L8,

1 F

City’s Rep're's_e-ntativeand designated by City's Representative. All storage facilities-must
be maintained by CONTRACTOR in a clean and organized fashion at all times.

CONTRACTOR shall at all times present a clean, neat, and professional appearance, and
shall at all times wear appropriate tennis attire with a readily identifiable |D badge affixed
on CONTRACTOR's shirt or top, and CONTRACTOR'’s full name and title printed on said
ID badge in a size and format approved by the City’s Representative. City reserves the
right to approve the attire worn by CONTRACTOR.

CONTRACTOR shall establish and adjust fees for tennis programs, services, and
merchandises, subject to advance written approval by the City’s Parks and Recreation
Director, or designee, and ensure that such fees are reasonable and competrtrye for a

“Ci all oper: nt'desk-at
City: Representatrves dlscretron CONTRACTOR “at’ |ts“*expense"shall': procure and offer
resale or rental items. Crty S Representatrve shaII provide space wr_t_hln the Pro Shop_for

Cﬁ(f)wNTRACTOR to’ offer racquet strrnglng servrces and resale or [y items (Equipme ntf

7
i
o s Pheen

an of responsrble to p‘rovrde
office equrpment‘ ‘and* supplles ‘at Cltys Representatrve drscretlon City -shall provide
phone rnternet servrce to be used for crty busrness purposes on Crty—owned computers

,‘“’S)r

CONTRACTOR sha consu t wrth the’ Parks and Recreatlon D|rector or desrgnee wrll
follow‘ the Parlfs & Recreatlon Department’s approval process: for any new ‘tennis

FLEY e

CONTRACTOR ‘and fhls employees agents and sub'—contractors "are -at"all “times
rndependent contractors and shall responsible for payrng all his appllcable local, state and
federal mcome and sales taxes CONTRACTOR shall aIso be responsrble for acqumng

' permrts and busmess tax Ircenses and ensure ‘same are trmely renewed and rernarn

R _r v CAM#25:0466 .. .
- .. - .. . - " Exhibit2 -
10 _ " Page 100f12. .




active for CONTRACTOR and. all of CONTRACT’s employees agents and sub-
contractors durlng the entire term of this Agreement.

CONTRACTOR shall behave professionally and comply with all applicable laws, rules and
regulations in which they operate, as well as follow codes of conduct and ethical guidelines
set forth by their certifying Tennis organization(s). Any documented grievance regarding
CONTRACTOR behavior will be forwarded to appropriate authorities and certifying
agencies for review. A reported grievance determined to have violated applicable law,
rules, regulations or code of ethical conduct may result in termination of contract.

. CONTRACTOR shall commence work ina trmely manner in order to execute the dutres
énumerated- hereln CONTRACTOR agrees to abrde by thedirectives ‘of the" ‘City’ S

S S

Répresentative; - - ¢

%y

: CONTBACTOR shall undergo and pass a criminal background screenrng completed by
‘ the Clt‘y’WIt -all costs"related to sard background checl{tojb * TRA

Le}ntatlve*of'“any rrests or crlmlnal conV|ct|ons that occur dunng‘ the term’ of
ent” e to do so may Iead to termln; t| ‘n of A ’em B

[ H ¥ Pegr ¥ : P [
b, :‘-u{ . PN e % i1 e

: CONTRACTOR ‘shall’be” responsrble for hiring qualrf ed ténnis’ professronals 6 provrde
. instructional programmlng and related services at the J|mmy EvertyTennrs Center . All
i tennls professronals ’e“ gaged by the CONTRACTOR shaII undergo : nd pass a crrmrnal

o : _ CAM #25:0466
ce, S e i e Exhibit2
11 Page 11 of 12



EXHIBIT B
COMPENSATION

A. Management Service Fees — CITY agrees to pay the CONTRACTOR an annual
amount of $103,008.00 for Management Service fee in twelve (12) equal monthly
installments to perform services as stipulated. in this contract, subject to
adjustments, refunds and chargebacks as set forth in this exhibit (Exhibit B).

The monthly management service fee shall be: $8,584.00/month.

 Leave tlme requested by the CONTRACTOR shaII receive pnor written approval
from the City’s Parks and Recreatlon E)lrector or designee. Leave time does not
include attendance at off-site ‘meetings;*conferences, workshops, or training
sessions, which are not considered leave and are therefore excluded from this
provrsmn Approved “Ieave days shall be deducted from the monthly management

I ~addItI0n fo' the monthly Management 'Sérvice
compensated for servrces rendered in sectlons B D

o g o ENTY iy m g b,
Ity MIBNBOa e S THfronin

D. Tennis Restrlnglng Serwces ln the event the C@NTRACTOR provrdes racquet
strlnglng sefvices, the CONTRACTOR wrll retaln one hundred percent (100%) of
h . ) oy

serwces rendered Payment 'shall- be' made to CONTRACTOR by the CITY wrthln
forty (45) days from the date of CITY’s recelpt of sald approved |nv0|ces '

......

F. Refunds CITY shaII process all refund requests from the publrc'and. shallf-consult
with: the: CONTRACTOR prior to-issuance: of-said*réfund when-a request'is-for
serwce or |tem provrded by the CONTRACTOR .

R A T e ‘Page1zof12' /




